
Regular Board of Education Meeting
Wednesday, March 3, 2021 6:30 PM
Board of Education Conference Room at Center School, 49 Lyme Street, Old 
Lyme, CT 06371

I. Call to Order

II. Approval of Minutes

II.A. Special Meeting of February 3, 2021

II.B. Regular Meeting of February 3, 2021

III. Visitors

III.A. Report from Student Representatives

III.B. Public Comment

IV. Administrative Reports

IV.A. Superintendent's Report

IV.B. Business Manager's Report

V. Educational Presentation

V.A. Technology Update Speaker(s): Michelle 
Dean

VI. Chair and Committee Reports (Facilities, 
Finance, Communications, Policy, LEARN, LOL 
Prevention Coalition, Sustainability)

VII. New Business

VII.A. Healthy Food Certification Speaker(s): Holly 
McCalla

VII.B. AFT Contract Speaker(s): Ian 
Neviaser

VII.C. Policy Review and Update Speaker(s): Ian 
Neviaser and Martha 
Shoemaker

VII.D. Water System Administrator Contract Speaker(s): Ron 
Turner

VII.E. Approval of 2021-2022 Budget Speaker(s): Ian 
Neviaser

VIII. Old Business

VIII.A. Closing of LOLHS Project

IX. Executive Session

X. Adjournment





















































Grade Center MC Lyme Middle High Total Grade Old Lyme Lyme Tuition Total

PreK (3) 21 21 PreK (3) 18 3 0 21

PreK (4) 80 80 PreK (4) 70 10 0 80

K 44 34 78 K 59 18 1 78

1st 51 31 82 1 68 14 0 82

2nd 38 33 71 (+1) 2 58 13 0 71

3rd 55 30 85 3rd 72 12 1 85

4th 45 36 81 (+2) 4th 64 16 1 81

5th 44 37 81 5th 63 18 0 81

6th 92 92 (+1) 6th 73 19 0 92

7th 85 85 7th 74 11 0 85

8th 97 97 (+1) 8th 75 22 0 97

9th 96 96 9th 79 15 2 96

10th 110 110 10th 87 22 1 110

11th 127 127 (+2) 11th 113 14 0 127

12th 116 116 12th 87 27 2 116

Totals 101 277 201 274 449 1302 (+7) Totals 1060 234 8 1302

6 Out of 17 1 0 18

Grasso Tech 10 District

2

Total Out of District 18

1320 TOTAL 1077 235 8 1320

Impact to Towns Old Lyme Lyme

2/1/2021 1305 1067 238

% of total census 81.8% 18.2%

3/1/2021 1312 1077 235

% of total census 82.1% 17.9% All special education including prek and out of district = 171

Regional School District Eighteen

March 2021 Enrollment Report

Breakdown by Town

GRAND TOTAL

Breakdown by School

Special Education (various facilities)

Marine Science Magnet School of SE CT



 

 

   Region 18/Lyme-Old Lyme    
Goals for 2020-2021    

    
Curriculum    

  
Provide a rigorous educational experience for students, in all modes of instruction (remote or in-
person), that is in alignment with the high standards and expectations of the communities we 
serve. 

   
Human Resources    
 
Provide additional support for staff to ensure existing and new employees have the resources 
necessary to perform the duties of their jobs at the highest level possible. 

 
  
Community     
 
Support the social emotional needs of students and staff, with emphasis on self-care and 
community responsibility during this time of uncertainty  

 
   

Facilities    
 
Monitor and evaluate five-year facility, safety, and technology plans to 
ensure appropriate improvements and maintenance of buildings, grounds, and infrastructure in 
line with recommendations from the DPH and the CSDE.    
  
Board of Education  
 
Provide resources to support students and staff through a variety of different means during this 
time of uncertainty.  
 



% %

Spent Spent

20-21 20-21 as of as of 

Budget Actuals 2/28/2021 2/28/2020

Certified Salaries $14,227,237 $7,918,146 55.7% 51.1%

Non-certified Salaries $3,619,265 $2,157,666 59.6% 56.6%

Employee Benefits $4,737,682 $2,920,492 61.6% 56.7%

Instructional Programs $1,478,212 $1,019,020 68.9% 77.6%

Special Education $1,452,941 $840,765 57.9% 68.6%

Support Services $78,148 $40,054 51.3% 50.3%

Administrative Services $818,208 $617,632 75.5% 81.5%

Pupil Transportation $1,144,367 $861,631 75.3% 80.1%

Plant Operation & Maintenance $4,002,850 $3,014,274 75.3% 80.8%

OPERATING BUDGET $31,558,910 $19,389,680 61.4% 60.2%

DEBT SERVICE $3,152,721 $3,144,920 99.8% 77.7%

TOTAL BUDGET $34,711,631 $22,534,600 64.9% 62.1%

Notes:

Salaries:  Includes 2/26 payroll, not included LYTD

Special Education:  Lower YOY placement costs

Transportation:  Billing differential due to collapsed/reduced routes

Debt Service:  Due to refunding from 1/20 moved payment to August

Year To Date Revenue Report

2019-2020 

Received

20-21 Received 

YTD

Town of Old Lyme $27,556,679 $17,426,770

Town of Lyme $6,579,421 $4,032,251

EXECUTIVE BUDGET SUMMARY…………...………............ $34,711,631



Budgeted - Fiscal Year 2020-2021 $200,000

Lyme

October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195

December Whitewater (chem feed pump/analyzer/recorder) $14,465

Total Lyme Projected as of 02/28/2021 $15,660

Mile 

Creek

October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195

Total Mile Creek Projected as of 02/28/2021 $1,195

Center

September Dhd Windows & Doors (shattered window) $3,963

October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195

Oct/Jan Whitewater (Est. to fix Grinder pumb back up) $1,618

November Whitewater (Purchase of chemical feed pump) $557

January Whitewater (Pumping & Hauling Disposal) $543

February Whitewater (Remove debris/reset pump) $261

February Whitewater (Manifold failure at plant) $4,139

February Whitewater (Emergency replace air header) $2,084
February Whitewater (Purchase/install of UV Bulb) $193

Total Center Projected as of 02/28/2021 $14,553

Middle

October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195

Oct/Jan Whitewater (Est. to fix Grinder pumb back up) $1,618

November Whitewater (Purchase of chemical feed pump) $557

January Whitewater (Pumping & Hauling Disposal) $543

February Whitewater (Remove debris/reset pump) $261

February Whitewater (Manifold failure at plant) $4,139

February Whitewater (Emergency replace air header) $2,084

February Whitewater (Purchase/install of UV Bulb) $193

Total Middle Projected as of 02/28/2021 $10,590

High

September Huntington Power Equip (Generator Repair) $16,338
October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195
Oct/Jan Whitewater (Est. to fix Grinder pumb back up) $1,618
November Whitewater (Purchase of chemical feed pump) $574
January Whitewater (Pumping & Hauling Disposal) $559
February Whitewater (Remove debris/reset pump) $269
February Whitewater (Manifold failure at plant) $4,264
February Whitewater (Emergency replace air header) $2,084
February Whitewater (Purchase/install of UV Bulb) $199

Total HS Projected as of 02/28/2021 $27,100

Remaining contingency as of 02/28/2021, Fiscal Year 2021 $130,902



Region 18 

Curricular Integration of 

Technology 



Learning Management 

Systems

- Coursework/live links/recordings 

- Seamless sharing of documents in 

Google Classroom 

- Discussion boards, quizzing and 

importing of grades to Power School

- Embedded/compatible tools / resources

- Use of K-5 Remote Learning 

Classrooms 

- Increased student and staff fluency and 

transferable skills 



Keeping it Real:  

Using Zoom 

- Video recording/conferencing
- Small group instruction/Reading 

groups
- Connections between live/remote 

students
- Break out room discussions
- Polls, chat boxes, screen shares
- Counseling/Parent, student 

college planning meetings
- Class meetings/extra curricular

8th Grade Pre-School Reading Buddies 



- Virtual Reality trips

- Jamboard

- Pear Deck

- Desmos

- Kami

- Padlet

- iMovie

- Simulation APPs

- Adobe products

- GeoGebra

External Tools and 

Innovations
Virtual REality Goggles 



Pedagogy 

- Flipped Classroom 

- Station Learning/lab rotations

- Real time monitoring of student 
work/progress 

- Increased opportunities for 
immediate feedback for learning

- Increased opportunities to turn 
data into information 

-Transformational teaching/learning 

GeoGebra Graphing Calculator 
Lesson 



ISTE Standards - for Students (and Teachers)



Sustainability Committee Minutes Jan 26, 2021 

Center School Conference Room, 3:30 pm 

Attendees: Jennifer Miller, Karen Taylor, Heather Fried, Rebecca Waldo, Diane Linderman 
(phone), Ronald Turner, Ian Neviaser 

Regrets: Phil Parcak, Steve MacAusland, Rachel Carrion, Paula Gaudet, Connie Pan 

1) Approval of Minutes – Karen made motion to accept. Rebecca seconded. No further 

comments. November 2020 minutes approved. 

2) New Business 

a) H. Fried – Education workstream:   

Sustainability 

Education Workflow FINAL Recommendations.docx  Review and discussion of 

Educational Workstream recommendations. 

i) Identify and establish Greenleaf School committees at each school in the district. 

ii) Encourage the formation of a series of progressive clubs from elementary schools 

through high school that would focus on environmental education and local land 

stewardship. 

iii) Create informational signage throughout the district to increase awareness of State 

recycling guidelines. 

iv) Create informational videos and brief communication pieces to include in District 

communications, perhaps routinely using space in Focus. 

v) Identify grants which support environmental education initiatives and provide 

support for teachers in such. 

vi) General discussion around pollinator pathways, gardens, tours, etc., as means of 

beautifying the area around the future synthetic playing field.  EC maintains some 

already.  “Pollinate Old Lyme” and “Sustain OL” are progressing ideas and will be 

good partner opportunity. 

b) K. Taylor – 4R workstream 

Sustainability 

Committee 4R January Update.docx 



i) Communications -Karen and Bridget to discuss adding one or more videos to the 

scroll on the website for the duration of the Trex Challenge to address constant 

questions from the community.  The SC static info is too far down in the website for 

those with limited knowledge to readily find. Explore a separate page to highlight 

initiatives and activities. 

ii) Surveys – MS, HS, Staff reported a baseline avg of 4.04, Elem schools 3.3 out of 5 in 

understanding of and adhering to recycling activities. 

Region 18 

Sustainability Committee Results_ Recycling Survey and Classroom Recycling Survey.pptx 

iii) Ensuring sustainability of our efforts – Historically, initiatives outside of school 

curriculum have fallen apart once parents’ children have moved on or interest 

wanes. Committee discussed potential ways to maintain gains, embed in culture. 

Continue discussion in context of roadmap. 

iv) Trex – drop-offs with partner BigY are limited to 6 bags per day. Karen, Mara, Jenn, 

Heather self-coordinating now. Going forward might be assigning days per week to 

each school (CS/OL Town, LC/L Town, MC/MS with 3 days to HS). Easier to obtain 

volunteer drivers, less day to day coordination, avoid last minute scrambles. Team 

will draft logistics plan, and proposal for sustainability in future years. 

c) R. Waldo – Renewables workstream 

i) 2021 budget calls for replacement of old maintenance staff golf cart.  Ron confirmed 

that both current and new will be electric. 

ii) Rebecca noted that with increased electrification expected across the State 

additional resources may become available.  Additionally, expecting an Eversource 

rate hike in 2022. 

3) Adjourned 4:30 pm. 



LYME-OLD LYME SCHOOLS 

Regional School District #18 

 

    A Private School Experience                       in a Public School Setting 

 

 

49 Lyme Street, Old Lyme, Connecticut 06371 

T: 860-434-8182  F: 860-434-4413  www.region18.org 

 

Facilities & Finance Committee Meeting 

February 3, 2021 

 

Committee Members Present: Rick Goulding, Co-Chair; Philip Neaton; Andy Russell; Steve Wilson 

 

Absent:  Jennifer Miller  

 

Present Via Telephone: Daniel Hagan; Diane Linderman; Thomas Sherer; Jean Wilczynski, Co-Chair 

 

Administration Present:  Ian Neviaser, Superintendent of Schools; Ronald Turner, Director of Facilities & 

Technology; Holly McCalla, Business Manager; Mark Ambruso, Principal of Lyme-Old Lyme Middle 

School; Noah Ventola, Assistant Principal of Lyme-Old Lyme Middle School  

 

Others Present:   

 

I. Call to Order: 

The meeting was called to order by Dr. Goulding at 5:00 p.m. 

 

II. Approve of Facilities Committee Minutes: 

January 6, 2021 

Mr. Hagan made a motion, second by Mr. Russell, to formally approve the January 6, 2021 minutes as 

presented.  The motion passed unanimously.   

 

III. Brief Committee on Condition of Middle School Facility: 

Mr. Ambruso highlighted some of the work that has occurred in the building such as, the replacement of 

the entrance tile with carpet squares, installation of LED lights in the gymnasium and office, completed 

media center renovations and replacement double doors. Lastly, he explained a door was installed 

between the band and storage room to assist with Covid restrictions. 

Looking to the future, he is asking for the gymnasium floor to be upgraded, new carpeting in the office 

and Guidance suite and additional exterior cameras facing the softball field.  

Mr. Ambruso thanked the facilities and security staff for their ongoing efforts to ensure building safety 

and cleanliness.   



 

 

49 Lyme Street, Old Lyme, Connecticut 06371 

T: 860-434-8182  F: 860-434-4413  www.region18.org 

 

IV. Brief Committee on Condition of Center School Facility: 

Mr. Ventola explained that he is the Assistant Principal of the Middle School, but he also manages the 

PreK at Center School.  Mr. Ventola thanked the custodial staff for keeping the building clean and 

sanitized. He spoke about the work that has occurred at the school such as the installation of bollard 

covers, exterior painting, refurbishing of the conference room including new cabinets, counter top and 

conference table. He stated the school is connected to the generator which will allow for uninterrupted 

electricity and phone service during an outage and outlined the PreK expansion and classroom 

renovations. 

 

V. Review Projects District-wide: 

Mr. Turner spoke of the solar project at the Center School and how it will be reflected in decreased 

electricity costs. He explained the turf project is progressing; awaiting final design from Milone & 

MacBroom. Once approved and a site walk is complete, bidding process can commence. On February 

23rd he will meet with Astroturf Corp for a Brockfill and Brockpad presentation. They are part of the 

CREC cooperative. Late February Fuss & O’Neill will determine if water testing is feasible, practical 

or necessary for the project. Mr. Turner stated the Lyme School gymnasium floor is still on schedule to 

be installed during the February vacation. Lastly, he spoke about outdoor classroom space for Mile 

Creek and Lyme Consolidated schools. He explained a state tech school has been contacted to assist 

with the design and build once weather permits. He highlighted the cost saving aspects of this scenario. 

 

VI. Adjournment:  

Dr. Goulding called to adjourn the meeting at 5:14 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

  



LYME-OLD LYME SCHOOLS 

Regional School District #18 

 

    A Private School Experience                       in a Public School Setting 

 

 

 

Ian Neviaser, Superintendent of Schools 

49 Lyme Street, Old Lyme, Connecticut 06371 

T: 860-434-7238  F: 860-434-9959  E: neviaseri@region18.org  www.region18.org 

 

 

Policy and Communications Committee Meeting 

February 25, 2021 

 

Committee Members Present: Suzanne Thompson, Communications Chair; Martha Shoemaker, Policy 

Chair; Diane Linderman 

 

Administration Present: Ian Neviaser, Superintendent of Schools 

 

Others Present: Bridget Compagno, Director of Communications and Marketing 

 

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m. The following agenda items were discussed: 

 

1. Communications Update 

Bridget Compagno, Director of Communications and Marketing, and the committee members discussed 

the following: 

• The content and layout for the March issue of Focus on Education.  

• The changes in the advertising schedule including adding an additional print publication to the 

mix, as well as pulling back on print advertising frequency overall and reallocating those funds 

to digital ads. 

• The changes to the follow-up process for non-residents requesting information about the 

district’s schools. 

 

2. Policy Update 

The committee reviewed recommended updates from CABE to the policies on Special Education and 

Title I. The committee recommended going forward with the changes and presenting them to the Board of 

Ed for approval at their March 3 meeting. 

 

There being no further discussion, the meeting adjourned at 6:15 p.m. 



Instruction 

Policy #6161.31 – Title I Programs 

 

1 

 

The Superintendent or his/her designee is directed to pursue funding under Title I, Improving the 

Academic Achievement of the Disadvantaged, of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, 

as amended by the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA), to supplement instructional services and 

activities in order to improve the educational opportunities of educationally disadvantaged or 

deprived children. 

 

All District schools, regardless of whether they receive Title I funds, shall provide services that 

taken as a whole, are substantially comparable. Teachers, administrators, and other staff shall be 

assigned to schools in a manner that ensures equivalency among the District’s schools. 

Curriculum materials and instructional supplies shall be provided in a manner that ensures 

equivalency among the District’s schools. 

 

Title I Parent and Family Engagement 

 

The District will maintain programs, activities, and procedures for the engagement of parents/ 

guardians and families of students receiving services, or enrolled in programs, under Title I. 

These programs, activities, and procedures will be described in district-level and school-level 

compacts. 

 

District-Level Parent and Family Engagement Compact 

 

The Superintendent or his/her designee will develop a District-Level Parent and Family 

Engagement Compact according to Title I requirements. The District-Level Parent and 

Family Engagement Compact will contain: (1) the District’s expectations for parent and 

family engagement, (2) specific strategies for effective parent and family engagement 

activities to improve student achievement and school performance, and (3) other provisions 

as required by federal law. Such Compact must be distributed to parents/guardians of 

students receiving services or enrolled in programs, under Title I. 

 

School-Level Parent and Family Engagement Compact 

 

Each Building Principal or his/her designee must develop a School-Level Parent and Family 

Engagement Compact according to Title I requirements. This School-Level Parent and 

Family Engagement Compact will contain: (1) a process for continually involving 

parents/guardians in its development and implementation, (2) how parents/guardians, the 

entire school staff, and students share the responsibility for improved student academic 

achievement, (3) the means by which the school and parents/guardians build and develop a 

partnership to help children achieve the State’s high standards, and (4) other provisions as 

required by federal law. Such Compact must be distributed to parents/guardians of students 

receiving services or enrolled in programs, under Title I. 

 

 

 



Instruction 

Policy #6161.31 – Title I Programs 

 

2 

 

(cf. 1110.1 – Parent Involvement) 

(cf. 6161.3 – Comparability of Services) 

 

 

Legal Reference: Connecticut General Statutes 

 

10-220(c) Duties of boards of education 

 

Improving America’s Schools Act, P.L. No. 103-382, Sec. 1112 Local 

Education Agency Plans. 

 

Title I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §6301-

6514 

 

20 U.S.C. §6318, as amended by Every Student Succeeds Act, P.L. 114-95 

§1010 (2015) 

 

20 U.S.C. §7801 - Definitions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy Adopted: _____________    Lyme/Old Lyme Board of Education 



Instruction 

Policy #6171 – Special Education 

 

1 

 

In keeping with the intention of the State of Connecticut and this Board of Education to offer 

educational opportunities to all students which will enable them to lead fulfilling and productive 

lives, the District shall provide appropriate educational opportunities to students with disabilities 

in accordance with the requirements of state and federal law. 

 

Any student identified as a child with disabilities pursuant to the Individuals with Disabilities 

Education Improvement Act of 2004 who is between the ages of three and 22 who have and who 

has not received a high school diploma, GED or otherwise graduated from high school has the 

right to a free and appropriate public education. These students with disabilities shall be provided 

individualized educational programs appropriate to meet their educational needs. 

 

Students receiving special education services under the Individuals with Disabilities Act (IDEA) 

remain eligible for such services up until their 22nd birthday or until they graduate from high 

school with a regular high school diploma, whichever comes first. The adult student or his/her 

parent/guardian will be asked by the District if the student wishes to receive the special 

education and related services outlined in their individualized education program (IEP) until they 

turn 22 years of age or they graduate with a regular high school diploma, whichever comes first. 

 

A child identified as a child with disabilities shall become eligible for special education and 

related services on his or her third birthday. A student reaching age 22 after the beginning of an 

academic year shall have the right to complete that year or attend until graduation, whichever 

comes first. 

 

Students with disabilities are required by federal law to be included in State and District-wide 

assessments, with appropriate accommodations where necessary. Any individualized education 

program (IEP) developed for a student with disabilities shall specify whether the student shall 

achieve the District’s adopted content standards or whether the student shall achieve 

individualized standards which would indicate the student has met the requirements of his or her 

IEP. 

 

The District also shall take steps to make the general public aware that all children and youth 

from birth through age 22 suspected of having a disability have a right to a formal determination 

as to whether they have such a condition or disability. 

 

Legal Reference: Connecticut General Statutes 

10-76a Definitions. (as amended by PA 00-48 and PA 06-18) 

10-76b State supervision of special education programs and services. (as 

amended by PA 12-173) 

10-76c Receipt and use of money and personal property. 

10-76d Duties and powers of boards of education to provide special 

education programs and services. (as amended by PA 97-114, PA 00-48, 

PA 06-18 and June Special Session PA 15-5, Section 277) 

10-76e School construction grant for cooperative regional special 

education facilities. 



Instruction 

Policy #6171 – Special Education 

 

2 

 

 

Legal Reference: Connecticut General Statutes (continued) 

10-76f Definition of terms used in formula for state aid for special 

education. 

10-76ff Procedures for determining if a child requires special education 

(as amended by PA 06-18) 

10-76g State aid for special education. 

10-76h Special education hearing and review procedure. Mediation of 

disputes. (as amended by PA 00-48) 

10-76i Advisory council for special education. 

10-76j Five-year plan for special education. 

10-76k Development of experimental educational programs. 

PA 06-18 An Act Concerning Special Education 

State Board of Education Regulations. 

10-76m Auditing claims for special education assistance. 

10-76a-1 et seq. Definitions. (as amended by PA 00-48) 

10-76b-1 through 10-76b-4 Supervision and administration. 

10-76d-1 through 10-76d-19 Conditions of instruction. 

10-76h-1 through 10-76h-2 Due process. 

10-76l-1 Program Evaluation. 

10-145a-24 through 10-145a-31 Special Education (re teacher 

certification). 

10-264l Grants for the operation of interdistrict magnet school programs. 

P.A. 12-173, An Act Concerning Individualized Education Programs and 

Other Issues Relating to Special Education 

34 C.F.R. 3000 Assistance to States for Education for Handicapped 

Children. 

American with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12101 et seq.  

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §1400 et seq. 

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794. 

P.L. 108-446 The 2004 Reauthorization of the Individuals with 

Disabilities Act 

Bd of Ed of the City School District of the City of New York v. Tom F. 

128S.Ct. 1, 76 U.S.L.W. 3197 (2008) 

Rowley v. Board of Education, 485 U.S.-176 (1982) 

Endrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1, 15-827 U.S. (2017) 

A.M. v. N.Y. City Department of Education, 845F.3d 523, 541 (2d 

Cir.1997) 

Mrs. B., v. Milford Board of Education 103 F. 3d 1114, 1121 (2d Cir. 

1997) 

A.R. v. Connecticut State Board of Education, 3:16-CV-01197 (CSH D. 

Conn. June 10, 2020) 

 

Policy Adopted: _____________    Lyme/Old Lyme Board of Education 



 

 

Water System Administrator Contract Approval 

Lyme – Old Lyme Schools 
March 3, 2021 

 

Action:  Award Whitewater, Inc. a five-year service contract to continue 

to provide water system administration and waste water oversight for 

the District for the cost of $72,221.05 annually and to waive the bidding 

process. 

 

Background:  Whitewater is the current provider of onsite and remote 

support for our water systems at the main campus and Lyme school and 

has been under contract with the District in this capacity for 

approximately six years.   

 

For the above value, $18.433.84 is applied to water, and $53,787.21 is 

applied to wastewater. 

 

The staff of Whitewater are very familiar with our buildings and 

systems, and they have been extremely responsive and efficient during 

their weekly inspections and calls for service.  

 

This contract keeps the same compensation from the current five-year 

plan and after the escalation terms in the current contract, the value at 

year five will be $83,420.52. The value of the contract is in the 

anticipated range for the current budget, and was appropriately 

included in the 21/22 FY budget. 

 
 



$ Increase % Inc or

19-20 20-21 21-22 or (Dec) by lin

Actuals Budget Budget (Decrease) Line Item

Certified Salaries 14,029,176 14,227,237 14,655,695 428,458 3.01%

Non-certified Salaries 3,459,776 3,619,265 3,836,016 216,751 5.99%

Employee Benefits 4,367,585 4,737,682 4,489,107 (248,575) (5.25)%

Instructional Programs 1,084,650 1,478,212 1,689,388 211,176 14.29%

Special Education 1,058,054 1,452,941 1,266,067 (186,874) (12.86)%

Support Services 50,106 78,148 81,686 3,538 4.53%

Administrative Services 841,075 818,208 939,670 121,462 14.84%

Pupil Transportation 735,324 1,144,367 1,167,862 23,495 2.05%

Plant Op & Maintenance 4,172,495 4,002,850 3,794,794 (208,056) (5.20)%

OPERATING BUDGET 29,798,241 31,558,910 31,920,285 361,375 1.15%

Debt Service 3,757,175 3,152,721 3,046,263 (106,458) (3.38)%

TOTAL BUDGET $33,555,416 $34,711,631 $34,966,548 $254,917 0.73%

Student Count (In House) 1,214 1,264

Estimated enrollment 

based on October 1, 2020 

in house student count.

Certified Staff 150.00 153.40

Non-Certified Staff 133.13 137.98

 BUDGET SUMMARY…….…...……………….....…. $34,966,548

NOTE: The percentage increase or (decrease) by line item is calculated by dividing the 2021-2022 $ increase or (decrease)

by the 2020-2021 line item budget amount. For example, the Certified Salaries increase of $428,458 divided by the 2020-

2021 Line Item Budget amount of $14,227,237 equals .0301 or 3.01%.


	Agenda
	I. Call to Order
	II. Approval of Minutes
	II.A. Special Meeting of February 3, 2021
	Special Mtg Minutes 02-03-21

	II.B. Regular Meeting of February 3, 2021
	Regular Mtg Minutes 02-03-21


	III. Visitors
	III.A. Report from Student Representatives
	III.B. Public Comment

	IV. Administrative Reports
	IV.A. Superintendent's Report
	Enrollment Report March 2021
	Goals for 2020-2021

	IV.B. Business Manager's Report
	Executive Budget Summary
	Contingency Maintenance Report


	V. Educational Presentation
	V.A. Technology Update
	Curricular Integration of Technology


	VI. Chair and Committee Reports (Facilities, Finance, Communications, Policy, LEARN, LOL Prevention Coalition, Sustainability)
	Sustainability Committee Mtg Minutes 01-26-21
	Facilities and Finance Mtg Minutes 02-03-21
	Policy and Communications Mtg Minutes 02-25-21

	VII. New Business
	VII.A. Healthy Food Certification
	VII.B. AFT Contract
	VII.C. Policy Review and Update
	Policy 6161.31 Title I Programs
	Policy 6171 Special Education

	VII.D. Water System Administrator Contract
	Water System Administrator Contract

	VII.E. Approval of 2021-2022 Budget
	2021-2022 Budget Summary 


	VIII. Old Business
	VIII.A. Closing of LOLHS Project

	IX. Executive Session
	X. Adjournment

